financial statements for the twenty-six weeks ended July 4, 2010 and for the year ended January 3, 2010 and the accompanying notes thereto and (ii) Cornell’s
historical consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and for the year ended December 31, 2009 and the accompanying notes
thereto. The effective date of the merger between GEO and Cornell is assumed to be July 4, 2010 for purposes of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet. GEO’s financial reporting period ends on the Sunday closest to the calendar month-end while Cornell’s financial
reporting period ends at the calendar month-end. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not make any adjustments with
respect to the difference in reporting dates as these differences would not be significant.

F-2

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(in ‘000’s)

  Historical
   Cornell
  The GEO   Companies
  Group Inc.   Inc. As of
  As of July 4,   June 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2010   2010   Reclassifications  Adjustments  Note  Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 40,135  $ 16,164   $ —  (A)  $ 56,299
Restricted cash and investments   13,306   —   29,041   42,347
Bond fund payment account and other

restricted assets   29,041   (29,041)

  —
Accounts receivable, less allowance for

doubtful accounts   174,199   63,739

  237,938
Deferred income tax asset, net   17,020   10,081   5,703  (B)   32,804
Other receivables   —   2,814   (2,814)   —
Other current assets   13,509   7,678   2,814   24,001

Total current assets   258,169   129,517   —   5,703   393,389
Restricted cash and investments   25,507   —   33,270   58,777
Debt service reserve fund and other

restricted assets   33,270   (33,270)

  —
Deferred Income Tax Asset   —   —   —   8,260  (B)   8,260
Property and Equipment, Net   1,030,558   460,421   2,376  (C)   1,493,355
Assets Held for Sale   4,348   —   4,348
Direct Finance Lease Receivable   32,848   —   32,848
Goodwill   40,089   13,308   186,297  (D)   239,694
Intangible Assets, net   16,292   922   76,678  (E)   93,892
Other Non-Current Assets   48,740   16,117   (3,368)  (F)   61,489

  $ 1,456,551  $ 653,555  $ —  $ 275,946   $ 2,386,052

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued expenses

and accrued payroll and related taxes  $ 146,878  $ —   60,850  $ 19,143  (G)  $ 226,871

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   60,850   (60,850)   —
Current portion of debt   19,671   13,408   33,079

Total current liabilities   166,549   74,258   —   19,143   259,950

Deferred Income Tax Liability   7,060   26,242   25,674  (H)   58,976
Other Non-Current Liabilities   31,500   2,125   24,071  (I)   57,696
Capital Lease Obligations   14,087   —   8   14,095
Long-Term Debt   523,034   287,332   (108,300)   93,104  (J)   795,170
Non-Recourse Debt   87,415   —   108,292   14,740  (J)   210,447
Commitments & Contingencies   —   —   —
Shareholders’ Equity   —   —   —
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   489   16   142  (K)   647
Additional paid-in-capital   358,791   163,904   193,773  (K)   716,468
Retained earnings   400,616   106,353   (122,076)  (K)   384,893
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   2,612   1,295   (1,295)
(K)

  2,612
Treasury stock, at cost   (136,128)   (9,078)   9,078  (K)   (136,128)

Total shareholders’ equity attributable
to The GEO Group, Inc.   626,380   262,490   —   79,622

  968,492

Noncontrolling interest   526   1,108   19,592  (L)   21,226

Total shareholders’ equity   626,906   263,598   —   99,214   989,718

   1,456,551   653,555   —   275,946   2,386,052

F-3

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Historical
  The GEO   Cornell
  Group, Inc. For  Companies, Inc.
  the Twenty-six   For the Six Months
  Weeks Ended   Ended June 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  July 4, 2010   2010   Adjustments  Note  Combined
   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $ 567,637  $ 203,877  $ (854)  (M)  $ 770,660
Operating Expenses   443,309   151,476   (6,125)  (N)   588,660
Depreciation & Amortization   18,712   9,254   2,853  (O)   30,819
General & Administrative Expenses   38,103   13,760   —   51,863

Operating Income   67,513   29,387   2,418   99,318
Interest Income   2,715   255   —   2,970
Interest Expense   (16,261)   (12,601)   2,885  (P)   (25,977)

Income Before Income Taxes, Equity in Earnings of
Affiliates, and Discontinued Operations   53,967   17,041   5,303

  76,311

Provision for Income Taxes   20,996   7,477   1,856  (Q)   30,329
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net of income tax   1,718   —   —   1,718

Income from Continuing Operations   34,689   9,564   3,447   47,700
Less: Earnings Attributable to Non-controlling

Interest   —   (1,155)   441  (R)   (714)

Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to
the Combined Company  $ 34,689  $ 8,409  $ 3,888

 $ 46,986

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   49,743   14,903   861   65,507(S)
Diluted   50,480   15,050   714   66,244(S)

Earnings per Common Share
Basic:
Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to

the Combined Company  $ 0.70  $ 0.56

 $ 0.72

Diluted:
Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to

the Combined Company  $ 0.69  $ 0.56

 $ 0.71

F-4

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  Historical
   Cornell
   Companies,
  The GEO   Inc.
  Group, Inc.   For the
  For the   Year
  Fiscal Year   Ended
  ended   December   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  January 4, 2010  31, 2009   Reclassification  Adjustments  Note  Combined
   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues  $ 1,141,090  $ 412,377   $ (1,708)  (M)  $ 1,551,759
Operating Expenses   897,356   295,645   4,086   (4,285)  (N)   1,192,802
Pre-opening and start-up expenses   —   4,086   (4,086)   —   —
Depreciation & Amortization   39,306   18,833   6,122  (O)   64,261
General & Administrative Expenses   69,240   24,112   —   93,352

Operating Income   135,188   69,701   —   (3,545)   201,344
Interest Income   4,943   657   5,600
Interest Expense   (28,518)   (25,830)   5,835  (P)   (48,513)
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt   (6,839)   —   —   (6,839)

Income Before Income Taxes, Equity
in Earnings of Affiliates, and
Discontinued Operations   104,774   44,528   —   2,290

  151,592
Provision for Income Taxes   41,991   17,955   802  (Q)   60,748
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, net

of income tax   3,517   —

  3,517

Income from Continuing Operations   66,300   26,573   —   1,488   94,361
Less: Earnings Attributable to Non-

controlling Interest   —   (1,947)   764  (R)   (1,183)

Income from Continuing Operations

Attributable to the Combined
Company  $ 66,300  $ 24,626  $ —  $ 2,252

 $ 93,178

Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding:

Basic   50,879   14,881   883   66,643(S)
Diluted   51,922   14,986   778   67,686(S)

Earnings per Common Share
Basic:

Income from Continuing Operations

Attributable to the Combined
Company  $ 1.30  $ 1.65

 $ 1.40

Diluted:

Income from Continuing Operations

Attributable to the Combined
Company  $ 1.28  $ 1.64

 $ 1.38

F-5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

   The Merger is accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting. The assets and liabilities of Cornell have been measured at fair value based on

[…]

adjustments to long-term debt outstanding assuming the merger was effective as of July 4, 2010 are as follows (in ’000’s):

F-9

  Pro forma
  adjustments
Elimination of Cornell’s debt and accrued interest:

Senior Notes due July 2012  $ (111,632)
Revolving Line of Credit due December 2011   (67,400)

Incremental debt to GEO:
Revolver proceeds to repay Cornell’s debt   179,032
Cash paid for financing costs associated with additional borrowings   2,040
Revolver proceeds used to repay accrued interest   6,210
Revolver proceeds used in exchange for shares   84,854

Incremental borrowings on GEO’s Revolver  $ 93,104

   The adjustment to non-recourse debt for $14.7 million relates to the debt premium to record non-recourse debt at its estimated fair value as of July 4, 2010.

(K) The pro forma adjustments to equity include the elimination of Cornell’s equity, the recognition of nonrecurring charges and the issuance of GEO’s
common stock in exchange for Cornell as follows (in ‘000’s):

  Pro forma adjustments
   To record nonrecurring
  To eliminate   charges expected in   To record equity  Total pro forma
  Cornell’s equity  future periods   consideration   adjustments
Common stock   (16)   158(i)  142
Additional paid in capital   (163,904)   357,677(i)  193,773
Retained earnings   (106,353)  (15,723)(ii)   (122,076)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,295)   (1,295)
Treasury stock, at cost   9,078   9,078

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to the GEO Group, Inc.   (262,490)   (15,723)   357,835   79,622

 (i)  The equity consideration was calculated as follows:

Share capital exchanged (in whole numbers)
Cornell common shares   15,150,545
Less: Cornell shares exchanged for cash   (3,024,409)

Cornell shares exchanged for GEO common stock   12,126,136
Exchange ratio   1.3x

Total shares to be exchanged, including fractional shares   15,763,977
Less: Fractional shares resulting from the Merger   (339)

GEO Common stock exchanged for shares of Cornell common stock   15,763,638
Closing price of GEO’s stock pursuant to the merger agreement  $ 22.70